SB Encased Systems Breakers,
Trip Units and Accessories
Pricing Guide
Effective: September 9, 2002  (Consult Siemens for Pricing after 10/01/03)
Table of Contents
How to Order SB Encased Systems Breakers Frames 1
SB Circuit Breaker Frames 2
SBA Alternate Interrupting Rating   2

was selected in Step 1. Select  from Table C.
4. Trip Units SB16TP01G 3907. This catalog number represents a trip unit for a 1600 frame
Select SB-EC Trip Unit or standard Type “TL” Trip ampere rating Encased Systems Breaker with long and time
Unit with proper function package from Table D and delay, short time pickup and time time pickup delay, ground
E or Table L respectively. Trip unit is not required for fault pickup and time delay and standard metering and
Non-Automatic Switches. alarm functions.
5. A premium type SB-EC Trip Unit requires the listed    SBEPS 511. AN SB-EC Trip Unit was selected, therefore an External Power
accessories shown. Refer to TABLES F, G and H. Supply is required for communications and metering functions.
One required per SB-EC Trip Unit.
The standard Type “TL” Trip Unit does not use SBPTM480 449. One PT Module per SB-EC Trip Unit is required for metering
these accessories functions. Select according to system voltage. This catalog
number represents a 480V system voltage Potential Transformer.
SBECDAK 256. One wiring kit per SB-EC Trip Unit is required. Select according
to Breaker Frame Size and mounting configuration. This wiring
kit is for a 2000 A Frame Size, Drawout mounting.
6. Rating Plugs 16SB1200 194. This catalog number represents a 1200 ampere continuous
Select the proper rating plug for the breaker ampere current rating plug for a 1600 frame ampere rating breaker.
rating from Table M. Rating plug is not required for
Non-Automatic Switches.
7. Electrical Operators SBEO120 3239. This catalog number represents a 120 volt electrical operator
Select proper electrical operator, if required, for breaker for a 2000 ampere frame size Encased Systems Breaker. A
frame size and control voltage from Table N. Shunt Trip or Undervoltage Release should be ordered and
priced separately.
8. Internal Accessories SBST120 421. 120 VAC Control Power Shunt Trip for remote open
List the required internal accessories catalog numbers SBUV480 421. 480 Volt AC, undervoltage releasefrom pages 8-12. List each catalog number and
price separately. SBAS6 539. 3 NO (normally open), 3 NC (normally closed) auxiliary switches
9. External Accessories SBWIN 611. Windows based function display and configuration software
List the required external accessories catalog numbers for PC
from pages 9-12. List each catalog number and price KISB 790. Kirk Key Interlock on breaker

List $                                                              2808.         3907.            3174.            4274.
Table D - SB-EC Trip Units
How To Order SB-EC Trip Units
There are four available models built around a full function overcurrent protective unit, including Communications, Basic Alarms and Logs,
Metering with Waveform Displays, Operation and Fault Counters, and Security Features as standard. A Potential Transformer Module and
External Power Supply are required for Communications and Metering Functions along with a Rating Plug and Auxiliary Wiring Kit for trip
unit operation and must be ordered separately. The PT Module and Power Supply are external, panel mounted components. Refer to the
following tables.
Example SB-EC Trip Unit Order:
SB04TP01G Trip Unit 1 + SBEPS Power Supply 2 + SBPTM480 PT Module 3 + SBECDAK Wire Kit 4
1 Refer to Tables D & E 2 Refer to Table F 3 Refer to Table G 4 Refer to Table H
Breaker            SB Frame         SB-EC            Trip Unit Functionally           Ground Fault Protection1
Type              Rating (A) Trip Unit (See Table 2)
SB 04 TP 01 G
SB 04 =   400  TP                     01 = standard model including real-time voltage              G = ground fault
08 =   800 and current waveform displays, overcurrent protection
12 = 1200 protection, metering and communications
16 = 1600
20 = 2000 02 = premium model including real-time voltage           Blank = no ground fault
25 = 2500 and current waveform displays, overcurrent protection
32 = 3200 protection, metering and communications
50 = 5000 + protective relay functions + min/max logs
                 + power quality harmonic analysis
Table E - SB-EC Trip Unit Catalog Numbering
1 For 4000A EC Trip Unit rating, order 5000A SB Frame Breaker and specify type '50' EC Trip Unit rating per Table E.
SB-EC Trip Unit
System Status
Indicators
Yellow LED
indicates an alarm
condition, red LED
indicates a trip
condition
LCD Display:
provides fast,
convenient display of
menu options and
device status
Frame Rating
Indication:
indicates the frame
rating of the circuit
breaker with which
the trip unit is used
ESC Key:
used to exit menus
Up and Down

System Check
Indicators:
Two green LED’s
blink to indicate that
protective and
metering systems
are working correctly
RS485
ACCESS Communications
4
5
SB-EC  Trip Unit Accessories
Catalog Number              Input Voltage List $
SBEPS 120 VAC
511.
SBEPS24 24 VDC
Table F: SB-EC External Power Supply
Table G: SB-EC Potential Transformer (PT) Modules
Required SB-EC Trip Unit Accessories
Note: One power supply can power up to three trip units. Max wire length

tion function. It allows the user to locally monitor the ground
fault current in amperes without tripping the breaker. Three
ground fault pickup levels based on the breaker frame ampere
rating are provided for each of the three fixed ground fault time
delay bands (0.1, 0.3 and 0.5 seconds). May be used in con-
junction with the Alarm Relay or the Bell Alarm and Alarm Relay
Combination Module. The combinations allow applications such
as Ground Fault Warning only, when used with TL Trip Units
without Ground Fault Protection, or may provide an alarm for
Ground Fault indication at a lower level than the Ground Fault
protection level set for TL Trip Units specified with Ground
Fault protection. See page 9 for remote alarming. UL listed for
field installation.
Breaker Max      Rating Plug          Catalog              List
Ampere Rating      Ampere Rating       Number  $
200 04SB200
225 04SB225
250 04SB250
400 300 04SB300
350 04SB350
400 04SB400
400 08SB400
450 08SB450
500 08SB500
800 600 08SB600
700 08SB700
800 08SB800
600 12SB600
700 12SB700
1200 800 12SB800
1000 12SB1000
1200 12SB1200
800 16SB800
1600 1000 16SB1000
1200 16SB1200
1600 16SB1600 194.
1000 20SB1000
2000
1200 20SB1200
1600 20SB1600
2000 20SB2000
1600 25SB1600
2500 2000 25SB2000
2500 25SB2500
1600 32SB1600
2000 32SB2000
3200 2500 32SB2500
3000 32SB3000
3200 32SB3200
2000 40SB2000
4000
2500 40SB2500
3000 40SB3000
3200 40SB3200
4000 40SB4000
2500 50SB2500
3000 50SB3000
5000 3200 50SB3200
4000 50SB4000
5000 50SB5000
Catalog Number List $
SBDM 1756.
Rating Plugs
Catalog Number List $

Interlock (CCX) option allows the customer to block the operation
of the closing coil by adding an external electrical contact/interlock
in the breaker’s closing coil circuit. A Shunt Trip or Under Voltage           anti-pump circuit to allow a maintained close signal during charging
Release should be ordered and priced separately for remote open-         when breaker is closed then opens. Consult Factory for Cat. #.
ing of the breaker. UL listed for field installation.
Electrical Operators With Electric Close
Electric Operators with Local Electric Close provide an electric
close pushbutton on the breaker escutcheon that can be electric-
ally interlocked with an external control circuit. The Closing Coil
Interlock Option is also available on operators equipped with Local
Electric Close. Factory installation only. Note that “Push to Close”
and “Push to Open” pushbutton operators are provided on the
breaker escutcheon as standard. Note: Order 'CSS' option to defeat
Voltage Frame                   Catalog          List   Catalog Number  List
Sizes   AC DC  Number  $        w/CCX Option $
120 — SBEO120LEC    SBEO120LECCCX 3885.
1200 — 24 SBEO24LEC SBEO24LECCCX 3458.
2000 — 48 SBEO48LEC SBEO48LECCCX 3458.3200
—   125 SBEO125LEC 3667. SBEO125LECCCX 3885.
120 — SB4EO120LEC SB4EO120LECCCX 3885.
5000 — 24 SB4EO24LEC SB4EO24LECCCX 3885.
— 48 SB4EO48LEC SB4EO48LECCCX 3885.
— 125 SB4EO125 LEC SB4EO125LECCCX 3885.
Table P: Secondary Contact Blocks
Contact blocks are required for secondary control wiring. Sliding
Secondary Disconnects are required on drawout mounted break-
ers, and Control Terminal Blocks are required for fixed mounted

Open/Close Relay are mutually exclusive accessories. Only one may be
used per breaker.
2 4A and 4B, 5A and 5B, 6A and 6B auxiliary switches available in type Form-C
only with SB-EC Trip Unit. See Auxiliary Switch selection table on page 9.
3  6A and 6B auxiliary switches available in type Form-C only when used with
Bell Alarm and Alarm Relays. See Auxiliary Switch table on page 9.
LT RT
RBLB
Secondary Contact Block Locations
Electrical Operators CCX Option
Electrical Operators with
Local Electric Close CCX Option
Voltage Frame                   Catalog          List   Catalog Number  List
Sizes   AC DC  Number  $        w/CCX Option $
120 — SBEO120    SBEO120CCX
1200 — 24 SBEO24 SBEO24CCX
2000 — 48 SBEO48 SBEO48CCX3200
—   125 SBEO125 3239. SBEO125CCX 3458.
120 — SB4EO120 SB4EO120CCX
— 24 SB4EO24 SB4EO24CCX
5000
— 48 SB4EO48 SB4EO48CCX
— 125 SB4EO125 SB4EO125CCX
9
Internal and External Accessories
Shunt Trips
Allows the breaker to be opened from a remote location. Included
is an auxiliary switch for remote indication of breaker “open” or
“closed” status. UL listed for field installation.
Frame Voltage  Catalog List
Sizes   AC    DC       Number $
120 — SBST120
240 — SBST240
480 — SBST480
1200 — 12 SBST122000
— 24 SBST24
— 48 SBST48
— 125 SBST125
421.
120 — SB4ST120
240 — SB4ST240
3200 480 — SB4ST480
5000 — 12 SB4ST12
— 24 SB4ST24
— 48 SB4ST48
— 125 SB4ST125
Frame Voltage  Catalog List
Sizes   AC    DC               Number $
120 — SBUV120
240 — SBUV240
480 — SBUV480
600 — SBUV600
1200 — 12 SBUV122000
— 24 SBUV24
— 48 SBUV48 421.
— 125 SBUV125
120 — SB4UV120
240 — SB4UV240
480 — SB4UV480
3200 600 — SB4UV600
5000 — 12 SB4UV12
— 24 SB4UV24
— 48 SB4UV48
— 125 SB4UV125
Remote Closing Solenoids (Shunt Close)
For use with manually operated breakers. Allows the breaker to
be closed from a remote location if the breaker is fully charged
and ready to close. Included is an auxiliary switch for remote
spring charged indication. A Remote Closing Solenoid is provided
at no charge on electrically operated breakers. UL listed for field
installation. The factory-installed Local Electric Close option pro-
vides an electric close pushbutton on the breaker escutcheon
that can be electrically interlocked with an external control circuit.
Voltage Frame                 Catalog List Catalog Number List
Sizes   AC  DC   Number $       w/CCX Option $
120 — SBRCS120 SBRCS120LEC
1200 — 24 SBRCS24 SBRCS24LEC
2000 — 48 SBRCS48 � SBRCS48LEC �
—   125 SBRCS125 � 421. SBRCS125LEC � 848.
120 — SB4RCS120 SB4RCS120LEC
3200 — 24 SB4RCS24 SB4RCS24LEC
5000 — 48 SB4RCS48 � SB4RCS48LEC �
— 125 SB4RCS125 � SB4RCS125LEC �
Auxiliary Switches
Each pair of A and B Auxiliary Contacts includes 1 NO and 1 NC
isolated contacts. Each pair of A/B Form-C contacts includes 1 NO and
1 NC Form-C contact (e.g. 6A/6B Form-C includes 6 isolated Form-C

6A/6B Form-C � SB4AS12EC 1068.
6A/6B Form-C � SB4AS12TL 1068.
Bell Alarm and Alarm Relay Combination Module
This unit is an internally mounted accessory that interfaces directly
with any trip unit. In addition to all enabled SB-EC Trip Unit pro-
tective relay functions, it provides one NO Bell Alarm contact for
remotely indicating that a breaker has tripped due to an overload,
short circuit, short-time delay, or ground fault. The bell alarm’s
contact is a latching type and remote reset capability is provided.
One NO alarm relay contact is also provided for ground fault mon-
itor or plug-in display module alarming and all SB-EC trip unit alarm
functions. Auxiliary Switches 6A and 6B available in type Form-C only
when used with this accessory. See Auxiliary Switch table below.
Voltage Catalog List
AC DC     Number $
120  —       SBBADMR120
— 24 SBBADMR24 544.
— 48 SBBADMR48
— 125 SBBADMR125
� Not available with the SB-EC Trip Unit.
� Not available with the Type TL Trip Unit.
� Not available with Bell Alarm or Alarm Relay accessories.
Undervoltage Releases
UL listed for field installation.
Bell Alarms
The Bell Alarm accessory provides 1 NO and NC (Form C) alarm
contact that operates only when the breaker opens automatically
due to an overload, short circuit, short time delay or ground fault
in addition to SB-EC Trip Unit protective relaying functions. The
Alarm Relay, Remote Indicator Panel and Remote Open/Close
Relay accessories cannot be supplied in addition to the Bell Alarm.
If a Bell Alarm is supplied, Auxiliary Switches 6A and 6B available
i n  t y p e  F o r m - C  o n l y  w h e n  u s e d  w i t h  t h i s  a c c e s s o r y .
This relay is a latching type with remote or local reset capability.
Voltage      Catalog List
AC                  DC     Number $
120 — SBBA120
— 24 SBBA24 421.
— 48 SBBA48
— 125 SBBA125
� Add “D” suffix letter for drawout application.
Internal and External Accessories
Voltage      Catalog List
AC                  DC     Number $
120 — SBDMR120
— 24 SBDMR24 421.
— 48 SBDMR48
— 125 SBDMR125
Alarm Relays
The Alarm Relay provides 1 NO and NC (Form C) contact. When
used with the “TL” Trip Unit Display Module or Ground Fault
Monitor, the relay changes state when the current set-point is